056394 Fee: \$0.00 Pgs: 1 PETROLEUM COUNTY, MT-Filed 1/9/2024 At 2:18 PM

ess Hoge, Clerk & Reco

Return To: PETROLEUM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-4

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE PETROLEUM COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS, SUPERSEDING ALL OTHER ROAD STANDARDS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to establish uniform policies and procedures for maintaining County roads in keeping with the laws established in Title 7 Chapter 14 of the Montana Code Annotated;

WHEREAS, in 2017, the Commission, by way of Resolution Number 2017-03, adopted the existing Petroleum County Road Standards;

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Commission by way of Resolution Number 2023-8, updated the include Emergency Operations and inclement weather policies.

WHEREAS, as a result of these discussions and recommendations, the Board of Commissioners directed that revisions be made to the existing Road Standards to with regards to cattle guards and the charge to the public when hiring the road crew.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the revised Petroleum County Road Standards be adopted, effective March 20th, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these Road Standard replaces and supersedes all prior existing policies and procedures.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of January, 2024.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

SIG PUGRUD, Chair

PAUL MCKENNA

CRAIG IVERSON

ATTEST:

Jess Hoge, Clerk & Recorder

Official Seal

tor Of R

1